

October 30, 2017

Sheriff Joseph Lombardo Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 400 Martin Luther King Blvd, Bldg B, 5th Floor Las Vegas, NV 89106-4372

Dear Sheriff Lombardo:

Grant number G17NV0001A has been increased and now totals \$3,240,000.00.

The original of Modification 2 is enclosed. If you accept this Modification, sign the Modification and return a copy to the Assistance Center in Miami. Keep the original Modification for your file.

All terms and conditions of the original award apply to the Modification. If you have any questions pertaining to this grant award, please contact Andrew Coffey at (202) 395-4694.

Sincerely,

Michael K. YorlieB

Michael K. Gottlieb Associate Director

Enclosures

	cutive Office of the President ce of National Drug Control Policy	AWARD Grant		Page 1 of 1
1.	Recipient Name and Address	4. Award Number: G17NV0001A		01A
	Sheriff Joseph Lombardo			
	Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	5. Grant Period: From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2018		2017 to 12/31/2018
	400 Martin Luther King Blvd Bldg B, 5th Floor			
	Las Vegas, NV 89106-4372			
2.	Total Amount of the Federal Funds Obligated: \$3,240,000	6. Federal Award Date: 10/30/2017	7	. Action
2A.	Budget Approved by the Federal Awarding Agency \$3,240,000	8. Supplement Number	r 2	Initial
				X Supplemental
3.	CFDA Name and Number:	9. Previous Award Amor	unt:	\$3,060,000.00
	High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas Program - 95.001			
3A.	Project Description	10. Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action: \$180,000.00		
	High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program	11. Total Amount of Federal Award: \$3,240,000.00		
12.	The above grant is approved subject to such con- Grant.	ditions or limitation as an	re set fo	orth in the original
13.	Statutory Authority for Grant: Public Law:115-3	31		
	AGENCY APPROVAL	RECIPII	ENT A	CCEPTANCE
14.	Typed Name and Title of Approving Official	15. Typed Name and	Title of	Authorized Official
	Michael K. Gottlieb	Joseph Lombardo		
	Associate Director			
	Office of National Drug Control Policy	Las Vegas Metrop	olitan l	Police Department
16.	Signature of Approving ONDCP Official	17. Signature of Author	orized l	Recipient/Date
	Michael K. YottlieB		-	12.12.17
	AGENCY USE ON	ĹΥ		
18.	Accounting Classification Code	19. HIDTA AWARD		
	DUNS: 085425762	OND1070DB1718XX	ζ (OND6113
1	EIN: 1886000028A5	OND200000000	(OC 410001

Intractive Cash by HIDTA

FY 2017

HIDTA Nevada

Awarded Budget (as approved by ONDCP)

Agency Name	Initiative	dest.	TVypte	Grant
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	Clark County Gang Task Force (CCGTF)	160,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	DEA Group 3	25,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	Deconfliction	50,000.00	Support	G17NV0001A
	Investigative Support Center (ISC)	533,000.00	Intelligence	G17NV0001A
	Las Vegas Community Impact Task Force	328,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	Management and Coordination	536,000.00	Administration	G17NV0001A
	Northern Nevada Drug Task Force (NNDTF)	55,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	Northern Nevada Interdiction Task Force	75,000.00	Interdiction	G17NV0001A
	Prevention	50,000.00	Prevention	G17NV0001A
	Prosecution	280,000.00	Operations Support	G17NV0001A
	Regional Offender Drug Enforcement Operation (RODEO)	225,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	Safe Streets Task Force	25,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A
	SI - Management and Coordination	180,000.00	Administration	G17NV0001A
	Southern Nevada Drug Task Force (SNDTF)	247,000.00	Investigation	G17NV0001A

Third Cash by HIDTA

THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PARTY N					
HIDTA	Agency Name	Initiative	.useo	Type	Grant
Nevada	Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	Southern Nevada Heroin Task Force	76,000.00	76,000.00 Investigation G17NV0001A	G17NV0001A
		Southern Nevada Interdiction Task Force	295,000.00	Interdiction	Interdiction G17NV0001A
		Training Initiative	100,000.00	Operations Support	Operations G17NV0001A Support
	Agency Total: Las Vegas Metr	s Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	3,240,000.00		

3,240,000.00

Total

Budget Detail

2017 - Nevada

Initiative - Administration

Award Recipient - Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (G17NV0001A)
Resource Recipient - Additional - Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
Indirect Cost: 0.0%

Current Budget (net of reprogrammed funds)	\$180,000.00
Other	Quantity Amount
Administrative costs	\$180,000.00
Total Other	\$180,000.00
Total Budget	\$180,000.00

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT FISCAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE January 22, 2018

RECOMMENDATION

Accept Supplement Number 2 in the amount of \$180,000 to the Grant Award (G17NV0001A) for the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) from the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP); augment the budget for the grant award amount; and authorize the Sheriff to sign the agreement; or take other action as appropriate.

PETITIONER

Joseph Lombardo, Sheriff

FISCAL IMPACT

The Office of National Drug Control Policy cooperative agreement G17NV0001A has been increased by \$180,000 and now totals \$3,240,000. Matching funds are not required for this grant program.

DISCUSSION

On February 27, 2017, the Fiscal Affairs Committee approved the 2017 award for the HIDTA program in the amount of \$1,753,380. On July 24, 2017, the Fiscal Affairs committee approved Supplement Number 1 in the amount of \$1,306,630 for a total of \$3,060,000. This supplemental funding in the amount of \$180,000 will bring the total award amount to \$3,240,000.

The Federal government mandates one of the participating agencies in a HIDTA program serve as fiscal agent. Participating agencies, along with the LVMPD, include North Las Vegas Police Department, Henderson Police Department, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Drug Enforcement Administration, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), U.S. Marshals Service, U.S. Attorney's Office, Internal Revenue Service, Nevada Division of Investigations, Nevada Highway Patrol, Nevada Air National Guard, Clark County District Attorney's Office, Reno Police Department, Sparks Police Department, Washoe County Sheriff's Office, and Reno Tahoe Airport Authority. Grant funds will provide for overtime, computers and other equipment, travel, supplies and services to support nineteen initiatives. The grant period is from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hoggan, Chief Financial Officer Office of Finance